
RESOLUTION No. 
2~.-1Q8 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE SITE 
LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
AND T-MOBILE WEST, LLC, FOR TOWER RENTAL LOCATED 
AT 980 HEELING WAY IN NEVADA CITY TO INCREASE THE 
RENTAL SPACE FOR INSTALLATION OF A POWER 
GENERATOR AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada and T-Mobile West, LLC, March 22, 2011, through 
Resolution 11-119, a ten (10) year lease agreement was entered into for the rental of space on the 
County -owned Telecommunications Tower and Equipment Room located at 980 Helling Way, 
Nevada City, CA, 95959, APN OS-020-018; and subsequently amended on February 11, 2020 
through Resolution 20-040 to provide four (4) additional five (5) year terms; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the rental space for 
installation of a power generator. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 
hereby directs that: 

1. That the Board Chair hereby approves and is authorized to execute on behalf of 
the County of Nevada Amendment No. 2 to the Lease Agreement "Site Lease 
with Options" with T-Mobile West, LLC, for the rental of tower and ground 
space located at 980 Helling Way, Nevada City, CA, 95959, APN OS-020-018 
to provide additional space on the premises for the installation of a power 
generator. 

2. Rent will increase by $400.00 per month for the additional space on the first 
day of the month following the completion of construction for the modification 
of the equipment. Additionally, the Insurance provision has been updated. 

3. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date of execution by the last party 
to sign the Amendment. 

4. That the Director of Facilities Management is authorized to sign applications 
and documents related to the installation of the Generator. 

5. That in all other respects the terms of the Lease Agreement shall remain the 
same except as amended herein. 

Revenue Account: 0101-10702-415-1000/430200 



PASSED ANI~ ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 13th day of April, 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 

K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors .~ 

^~..I Dan Mil er, Chair 

4/13/2021 cc: FaciliHes~ 
ac~ 
TMW, LLC 



AMENDMENT NO.2 TO THE SITE LEASE WITH OPTION (RESO 11-119) 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Site Lease with Option (the "Second Amendment") is effective as
of the date of execution by the last party to sign (the "Effective Date"), by and between County of Nevada, 
apolitical subdivision of the State of California ("Landlord"), and T-Mobile West LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company ("Tenant")(each a "Party", or collectively, the "Parties"). 

Recitals 

The parties hereto recite, declare and agree as follows: 

A. Landlord and Tenant (or as applicable, their respective predecessors in interest) entered into a 
Site Lease with Option dated March 22, 2011, as amended by that certain Amendment No. l dated February 
11, 2020 (the "First Amendment') (collectively, the "Lease"), with respect to Premises located at 980 
Helling Way, Nevada City, CA 95959 (Nevada County Assessor's Parcel Number 005-020-018) (the 
"Property"). 

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Second Amendment in order to modify and amend 
certain provisions of the Lease. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
Landlord and Tenant covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Landlord hereby grants Tenant the right and consents to Tenant's expansion of the Premises and 
the installation of a power generator as described and depicted in on Exhibit "B-1 ", which is attached hereto 
and by this reference incorporated herein, which equipment shall be considered part of the "Permitted Use" 
and the "Antenna Facilities" under the Lease. 

2. The Parties acknowledge and agree that pursuant to the First Amendment, at the commencement 
of the First Renewal Term (March 21, 2021), Tenant shall pay Landlord Two Thousand Two Hundred and 
No/100 Dollars ($2,200.00) per month ("Rent"). And, pursuant to this Second Amendment, the Rent that 
Tenant pays Landlord will be increased by Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($400.00) per month as of 
the first day of the month following the completion of construction for the modification of the additional 
equipment. Thereafter, Rent shall be payable in accordance with the terms of the Lease. 

3. Paragraph 10(a) of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Tenant shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Lease insurance against claims for 
injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with Tenants operations 
and use for the leased premises. The cost of such insurance shall be borne by the Tenant. Commercial 
general liability (CGL) coverage shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services Office From CG 00 O1 
covering on an "occurrence" basis including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily 
injury and personal and advertising injury with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and 
$2,000,000 general aggregate. The Landlord, its officers, officials, and employees are to be covered as 
additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed 
or on behalf of the Tenant including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with the such 
work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to the 
Tenants insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10). For any claims related to this Tenant, the 
Tenants insurance coverage shall be primary insurance, with respect to the negligent acts and willful 

T-Mobile Site No: SC56222A 
T-Mobile Site Name: SR222 Nevada City 
Market: Sacramento 

SC56222A_NLG-23702_AMD_Hardening National_HC 2020_4970624_130458 



misconduct of Tenant, at least as broad as ISO CG 20 O1 04 13 as respects the Landlord, its officers, 
officials, and employees. Any insurance orself-insurance maintained by the Landlord, its officers, officials, 
employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Tenant's insurance and shall not contribute with it, with 
respect to the negligent acts and willful misconduct of Tenant. Tenant hereby grants to Landlord a waiver 
of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said Tenant may acquire against the Landlord by virtue of 
payment of any loss under such insurance. Tenant agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary 
to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the Landlord has 
received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer. Self-insured retentions must be declared to 
the Landlord; Tenant shall provide financial guarantee satisfactory to Landlord guaranteeing payment of 
losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses; or reduce or eliminate such 
self-insured retentions. Tenant shall furnish to Landlord original Certificates of Insurance including all 
required amendatory endorsements (or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage required 
by this clause). However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not 
waive the Tenants obligations to provide them." 

4. Except as expressly set forth in this Second Amendment, the Lease otherwise is unmodified. To 
the extent any provision contained in this Second Amendment conflicts with the terms of the Lease, the 
terms and provision of this Second Amendment shall control. Each reference in the Lease to itself shall be 
deemed also to refer to this Second Amendment. 

5. This Second Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be 
deemed an original. Signed electronic copies of this Second Amendment will legally bind the Parties to the 
same extent as originals. 

6. Each of the Parties represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and 
authority to enter into and perform its respective obligations under this Second Amendment. Landlord 
represents and warrants to Tenant that the consent or approval of a third party has either been obtained or 
is not required with respect to the execution of this Second Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed tivs Second Amendment on the day and 
year first written above. 

Landlord: 

County of Nevada, a political subdivision of the 
State of California 

By: 

Name: ~~~~'~ ~ ~ G~ 

Title: ~jfj~ p~~~j~/~ 

Date: ~~.~ ~~..Z~ 

T-Mobile Site No: SC56222A 
T-Mobile Site Name: SR222 Nevada City 
Market: Sacramento 

Tenant: 

T-Mobile West LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 

By: 

Name: ~a~J:,c, o ~ ~ ~~C 2, 

Title: j~~T~c~~~ J~c"~wo/~ ~ir~ ; 01.5 

Date: 3 / ~ 1 / u' Z~ 
EASE pp`

TM O 
2021.03. ~~ ` ~ °'_ 
08 =Approved 

Leg a f , ~:z6:59 ,,h~~ 

-05'00' 

SC56222A_NLG-23702_AMD_Hardening National_HC 2020 4970624_130458 



EXHIBIT B-1 

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, the location of the Premises (together with 
access and utilities) is generally described and depicted as shown below or in the unmediately following 
attaclunent(s): 

However, it is expressly agreed and understood by and between the Landlord and Tenant that the exact and 
precise location of the Tenant's Antenna Facilities are subject to review and approval by the planning and/or 
zoning Boards having jurisdiction over the "Premises". 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the specific number and type of equipment described in the 
Exhibit is for illustrative purposes only and in no way limits Tenant's ability to alter, replace, add to, expand, 
enhance, modify, supplement, replace, refurbish, relocate or upgrade any such equipment within the 
Premises. 

See attaclunent(s). 

T-Mobile Site No: SC56222A 
T-Mobile Site Name: SR222 Nevada City 
Market: Sacramento 



0 
■ ■ ■ ■ ■ 

NOTE: 
If, DURING CONSTRUCTION OR UTILfiY PLACEMENT, ANY CULTURAL 
RESOl1RCES ARE ENCOUNTERED OR SUSPECTED, WORK SHALL BE HPJ.iEO 
IMMEDIATELY AND THE PtPNNING DEPARTMEM CONTACTED. A PROFESSIONAL 
ARCHAEOLOGIST SHPLL BE CONSULTED TO ACCESS ANY DISCOVERIES AND 
DEVELOP APPROPRIATE MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDAT10N5 FOR 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE TRE4TMEM. IF BONES ARE ENCOUNTERED 
AND APPEAR TO BE HUMAN, THE NEVPDA COUNTY CORONER SHALL BE 
CONTnCTED nrvD, IF NnTrvE nrdER~CaM RESOURCES nttE INVOLVED, NATrvE 
AMERICAN ORCrW1UTI0N5 AND INDIVIDUALS RECOGNIZED BY THE COUNTY 
SHALL BE NOTIFlED AND CONSULTED. 

DEPFRT 1755 CPEEKSIOE OAKS DR, SACRAMENTO. CA 95833 ON 
CREEKSIOE ONCS DR (FAST). NRN PoGfff (NORTH-FAST) OMO 
MILLCREEK DR. TURN LEFT (NORTH) ONTO TRUXEI RD. TAKE 
RAMP (RIGM) ONTO I-80. AT E%Ii 1198, 1'~flN RICHI' ONTO 
RAUP. TURN LEFT (NORTH) ONTO CR-19. ROPD NAVE CHANCES 
TO G-ZO [CA-49]. TURN I.EFf (WEST) OMO G-<9 
[YuBA-DONNER SCENIC BYWAY]. TURN RICM {NORTH) ONTO 
IOGL ROlm(S). ARRIVE AT THE E%ISfING 9TE. 

~~ 

4. 

PROJ'cCT AFtEp _~ 
ac ,Na~~ 

ry~wVMrs 
tl

Sw ~M^'~v m ,y 4~ =ice
b 

~ m ~~L 

~ ~F 
A B 

~ P ~,p 

~ ~,,~,.a,~ ~..~... 

G y. x 

Z
e 

6 ~. ~._x 

WEST L L C 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 
SC56222A 

GENERATOR PROJECT 
980 HEELING WAY 

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 
NEVADA COUNTY 

iME PRQIECi CANSISfS OF INSTnLUNG (i) 200 aAP CENERnC 
AUTOUATIC TRANSiER SMTCH. (t) GENERIC 25Kw aESEL 
GENERATOP ON (E) CONCRETE iAD ONO ISSOCM7ED EOUIPMEM 
LOCgTED WRMIN AN E%ISitNC CFWN UNK COMPOUND. 

DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT WILL COMPLY 
wliti n11 MP11C18LE CODES AND OROIwwCES. 

T11$ PkOJECf DOES NOT INCWOE WATER OR SEWER. 

E%ISi1NG PARI(ING IS NOT RFFECiED BY h115 VROJECT 

• T-1 PRQIECT MFOPMATION PND DATE 
• GN-i GENERAL NOTES 
. A-1 SITE PLAN 
• A-2 ENLgRGED SITE PEON 
• A-3 ELEVATIONS 
. A-4 DETAILS 
• A-5 GENERATOR $ICNRGE 
• E-t ELECTR~CgL DE7A1L5 
• E-2 GROUNDING DETNLS 

E-3 ELECTRICPL DETAILS 

ApP I Plii: 
T-uOBILE WEST. LLC 
1755 CREEKSIDE 0~1c5 ORNE 
SUITE I90 
YGRWEMO, CA 95833 

PROPERir oWHER~ 
COUflIY OF NEVADA DEPT OF 
GEN SERVICES 
12548 LOAD RICE OR 
CRA55 VPLLEY. CA 959{5 

PROJECT NONACER: 
T-MOBILE WEST, LLC 
1755 CREEKSIDE OnKS DRNE 
$U(fE 790 
S1CRNdENiO. CA 95873 
COM~CT: JM MORAN 
PHONE: (707) 45~-Sfi53 

SITE I~COIIISRION: 
T-MOBILE WEST, LLC 
1755 CREEKSIDE ON(5 ORNE 
SU17E 190 
$ACRWENTO, CA 95833 
CONTACT: JEff UENERT 
PHOwE (916) 505-3687 

PZ 85147 
MY wAi1FR8ERG 
910-6030 

ZONING: S 
MN: OS-020-18 
USE: -
PAREM PPRCEL: -ACRES 
E%511NG LEASE AREA: - S0. Ff 

JURSDICTION: NEVMA CtiY 

BUILDING CODES: 
]OtY G160R1& BVILgHG CWf fHWLL SVUWAt (PWI 2 wlLY6 1 k 1) 
1019 C.WiONxN NELUfMuI COUE CwxGE SW WW (PMR 2.7) 
MIB GLLFOMN [IEGiRiGL LOOC CW~WC :U~WAI 
pfp CNIFgiMe MC[WWIGL LOGE CWNCC SUYMW! (iMf t) 
3019 CILFOPNN hU~eBit~G <OOE CW.xGC SUu~uR! (GIFT 5) 
mia cunoa~n. c~~cccr coot cw.r+cc suuu ar (tort e) 

I.THIS WIRELESS TEIECOMMUNICATI0N5 FRCILItt WILL MEET THE 
HEI1iH ANO SPFEfY SiRNDPRDS FOR ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD 
EM5510N5 f5 ESTABLISHED BY tHE FEUERAI COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION OR PNY SUCCESSOR THEREOF. AND ANY OTHER 
fEDERA~ OR STATE AGENCY. 

2.TW5 M7RELE55 TEIECOMMUNICAT10N5 fACILfl1' WILL MEET 1HE 
REGUlA710N5 OF THE fE0EW1 C04MUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
REGARDING PHYSICAL NJD ELECTROMP.GNEfIC INTERFERENCE. 

S. LIGHIINC OR SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED ONLY AS REQUIRED BY 
FEDERPI OR SfFTE AGENCIES. 

~— APPROVALS ' ~_.. ...__ ___..__. ._ ___'. ____ _._.__ _.._t 

_.. . . ._. ..._ _._. .... T-MOBILE (RF): DATE: 
COORDINATES ____ 

U7ITUDE: S9' ib' 1].2694" NORTH (NA083} T-MOBILE (CONST.): DATE:__ 
~a+cnuoe: -i2r ai' s3zioa' w[sT (Woos}) 

T-MOBILE (RE): DATE: 

LANDLORD: DATE: 

T • •Mobile• 
WEST LLC 

f>'3 CHEENSOE 44(5 DRM 
wart i90 

s.rxwcxm u ver 

6LE' 
RCl~ 

sn~z san+ ias s~tr. 
artr arcn~ u esirz 

rNOxE: b03-9t0-60YJ ~ ~?0..3~9-ti's 

NWER N~: 

wx ¢r: 

t] 11 ZO ISSUC fqt SI1Bu~rtK 
4 a zo osuc rw~ a~+cw a 

arz ocsrnmiwx 

I~}F ~,q.'~~~ 
r. 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

980 HELLING WAV 
NEVADA Cltt. CA 9`v:l.'i~ 

rvEVADA COUNTY 

SMER THE 
PROJECT 

INFORMATION AND 
onra 
cc* r. 

T-1 



GENER4L NO'ES~ 

,. mrt me wxrose ar caamucrax auwwc. nc rwa we oa'..mrs vw~ wnr: 
eaminae- nm 

vrecane.nar - o.~wn mmunce cwiaimrawq 
aern- r-uoe~[ 

aw - aarwra ewwe.r w~erenae 
*rc y+n ~ 0~ S~bCd'~MCTMA YWL HSrt M~ Slrt fi

amc*nt cwmwna i~ow.:ws. war oscnePw~c raxo swu 
x .wwr.~. .o *Hc :nwin~ a cwnrw~ay. 

uw~ivGBt[WMSMfvGigb. ~q~ Fi SUgGxIgK~~~55~F~ut 
u .anca uo can. nm~ ,u u+z axowu~ax mnn. x~cuwrors. um 

i mG(AS Cf 4tt IY%C YRlMnY MG41LwC IxC MPfMYMCF Ci iNF NYM1LL 
df 5w1 CCVRr Mnx kt M~tIVi2 YLMCWIL NO NM111Y NNNrt 

.00n'MVa [OpS, 
wronw~'CCS~ MRif!Bt[ RGUU~xM 
~* exm om ~cxc ,w~ Nor is x sc~uo wo ~u xrtrao ro ma amec 

OTMFxM"l. M qIX Lw1 xttu0f iUmnL~G wRfiNS. CWOYdf. 
.Wo VB]R MCC65N(Y 10 CCY0.flC .~1L MlM1Ai[MS /5 N1^ARII M 

... 
can[o.rr~c. 

~ v SMblKO fgNUDR G~MiOt i 16lMtIG 4S SMM M te[Y pNRWS. ~N[ 
;~aiwaax vw. e~ros~ .w krzxiumt wnuuna~ rm wvxwK a~ nc 

cwm~cm.cia vuu ocaawc .cnu~ namwe a mw r. ro.in uo n ~.nes. 
CPOIIMM~. C~9f5 AS PIC~Ii GN M NIIfA. GWlIlY1C u9 R1W R.~X OP.wif. 
L~CCMm~C1M NWL UhiiE Fl6TNG 1MYS w0/OP LWL 4.0 HtM lMtt AS KCSSYm'. 

K K'Iwl Noulwc xnH ME <oxiM~Clm RanrtG of 
1vfxUaG SwMt ~ MPIIJ~tD R WM~Kipl 

i xC 
SU6grtML~URIC~VKS. .WY Mu~C[0 P ~wB~[ PPMLO ~i 9bCdIMRMS 

a c~ruec m ~snncnrn, a awm. 

1 ~~~ M9~OMFP~i Fl6 K 0 IPM Trt~0i6~1M~G fKitoln. 
iMC~Mv55YO~ AS 

F[rgrt0 S~wl K R[iWxm ro M Ow~[RY OfMMiN ~OGMx. 

P[ 51MtL IF H PM66 w ttUN fRMNM. 
w~ cpiCCnE1[ RlDNi '~J~u( LMu H 0.'C n iLCpro4KE ~m1 NgILw NrKREIF 
w.ni~it ~~ Nt. 

~ rrtw 'EFMD !M ixE M31PUCtpx •1W11M~L W W VL fA[NCIN ~T PB 
~ON1 CpKIKIwG 11MS SIMu S COK M 

.CCgRVC[ 1 ISdrtFY(XIS. 
is. .0 s~x~c~uw sau +wa wu a wrr M nm wsc srcar..iuws 

•n. coxs sieve°. 
~r wnn vccurwnox ~er~~-aoo-ws-~ooz-0000x. •coaa.~ 

i~. s::ecrnnrna ~Kmn~ cwnwc oywsia+s .wo munons neon ro

~v orz~io ~~ ~i[ni 
auvwu ro~ ~iic~wxnu~c~an ~ ~ 

wscx ~vu[s vmc~nc wm mxsmuniay. 

~ nu caeca axwxu+. urr carmm~cnoia .oar x 
ra v.~u. rar'onwwr me cmrnc rxw.i wowia 

scr°m'"rw[o rw.w ~w~narxu& ¢iwm[w~~ wr i ~a`
uvw~::°'io.~ixwr,cr x~m~m x 

M9i YtNWI. 

19. SIMCC M SLL
lM15 Of [tfCM~}Vd~[1C ~WA~IbK EQnWEM~SHWLD & SlulOdm 

a.w+ ro xwaxw~c urc .a. mr caxn uom~ nc Wmws m oucm. vwwwa xr 
cxronre .um~on ue aouwm ro ec vaxx io Tam or ix. owcuars wos~.0 

CONCREfF AND RfINFORCiNG STEf~ NOiE9 
i .uL coxes want 5wu e[ w KcoRowc[ Mm Mf eu .w~. ,b n4 ~d .ua. ~SY Ito. 

.sn oma wm cwsineiari yccnunw ra vsr-w-wcc caca~r. 

c x~V[ ~ urwlw Ca~w~65M TmME1M ar wm P!~ ~i M MYS. ~wLss 
NmlD 4'NfRMY. 
mN~axuxc srza vw~ w~raa ro .~sn ~ aix a~tt w. orraern maces xmm 

. .cum ~buc swu <araw +o +m + iu .no~o mn .n~c remc 
w. wrz . ~c[s srwi x cuss x .ra ~u «ooxs vw. ec a~wowq 

~.Mi...n ry 
IwPx+~C~PVMiE S, SYULL % oPR%m RP LNG SRIl 

Pr 0 

ca.+acc usr K..wn wm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a x. 

c arosm *o umx ax wuncm 
~e .xo w,vx ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x w. 

wxcanc xm cmosm ro ~ ue .rnTMw ai wr 
can ~c~wsr nu oauio: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ]/t W. 548 aV0 ~4 
coura . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-V: w. sous un 

Cwis~~~/~' S~uLL a PRwWm ~r NL ~aysm [Oc6' K CUKA[I[. vU. w KSaMW+¢ wM 

Mi.LLlm wRMlq LVII BF IAOnOm M ~[CEfmN~2 MM SPf.[MYAMw 
,1 ti8~WOtJ'XL:C1gn. OmP1 xSiYunLw. iMPCCI~W ulU 1ES1wG OF IDifSM u+D 
CwIUC4 D➢M5~'w Ngq/S i0R MS:E4Y Lff fKltlll[S'. NKWi0.5 51V1L BC MLn CN 

M~matD [pYL MINlm. NSi[Clm AW iF51[D AS Y~'MN d IK CtSYI! W'~GS 
xJ ~RNtvAwf. SRFL Slult H drt ~iINWI PPgR fl¢9ffAP1L NPKNw 

d. CpKMflE MNCQ 
I 1.93) N~iFNi mMMI M ~IXWUS RECORM~51V11 lCKORPFCO 

er art NKAII SWVLCR 
p) r~¢urs n coxc+trt rnwoce Hers rtmowm •r m[ 

sumus .uxr. 

.. ~,~ ~ te a,,,, ,~ ~ m,~. ~.. 

GROUNDING NOTES; 

~ .m uc~Mmmc~m~o-Ec~miti ot  rc~nm ~.io~rsr~iuco)mart canv 

oaort~mi w~. ua a~Mwa ~c~w~uuci wm ~ucre~:xo m'uaw"'u~w~ ~YB
u ~os~ ~ ~~w vvu arsoar ixr vou~rora cn iwruc rvuxcs ro

z ǹR°rtro m"~uw~~ca~wu'~w1mo~i$~ ~ox~s ° Kc°aor10~iec~rmmTi~ai' 
Baca moE. n 

1 T6 4MpnMttdl SMLL P[Rid1Y [EE A1L-4F-Po1fl11V1 Pf56WKC i0 GWIH 
rzsmc lr[x c¢ ~ioo uo ei) m xn rgw~o ¢cnnaoc miEvs. TMc 
514[d~M~4~M 3wlL iuuu5x 4~0 nT~ll SIIVFlIY[NiH PdIrA 41CipCC(S ~S 
n60F➢ 10 KMhE A R5! R6u~i aF S psis M 455, iES14 Swt BE K.KddED N 

~NRIY~CC s~M ]f~]I-000-YS-EfA0-M01. O[LP+ k RSnG p' lKu~1' GINWJC !pt 
511Q 

1. CCNWCIOR. SAM 0 ~CLaR C~dW t0~P4'~tlM ~ MSNA~Y1. SIIC~N 

tlKY(R i0 815 
EMPYfN[YWL t NaAtO.WD t6IN1[U wM M 0.'sIX 

s uen ars w.rc~ m1c s~wi ec oacrnr mnrrrtn ro ra x~n uasm ewe 

w ~.n°QccnW ra x am° "e~rs, i~.wo s vv~cm 
eawa`~°rax~annocewc~iwixo cor.cx 

~. caex~sva ~ mum 
wa»oE ~ m °" ""nn su~u x uun a .L. 

aaax mwx cawiunars vwi ec oiamrarvix ewom ox ea+m +m+ 
n n..~xs sw rwroM~ ro tt< emu iwo ~ ~unwie cw.no aw. 
9. .4NwJu ~d 4iPP CVG Tlm Gp1pM~M SW1 MM S v5C0 fqt 

i0. n5C¢tIKOvS [iLG~xvv1 uM NM-EIECinfx ~EiK BOi£5. mMYS wO LIVOF~S 9Wt 
K BWMD ~0 1x[ GxOuxC RG. N KCpNUAS MM TiC M[, 

i i. gnu rnMurt uro 1wr 9w~ eE aNaMpFD wo ~vu[ [uclwuur canwurs Twin 

:~ ~wa~ me cave u.'ss. 
pscwiwinn em a uc cawx 

1L p0.M Ci
db.K~n[~ MM/.?~ KiIl1F a~CtS 1 V.I~~D~111 • ~i11JIM 11 C ~ 

a nmis: ~n n rs~i~co:wrco o~  x'xw'i~m w5LP00oc"ro~.r~io ~n ~cao~ aanau~xn a 
~otx cams, rox-~Kiwuc w~mw RICH u we vusic caunr swi 9[ uS.n. 
wlKRE UY d' 1kTK GdKVIf 6 uwn01v~9F (EG.. NOM-1Li.WC [pICNf ARnMF➢ 9I 
~fmf1 tx[ aawo calOucta vuu e[ eaom io E~(H wo ar nE Kr~t 

x~ .o-~oaac cnaw+w zrsmrs swu mwr ..m m ua~rcw ~s a i«si/M xu. 
~ORuwwivi: eaw enr ro my c ~s TMc nuiowo. me w~ s¢c ar +x~ eu.~ auuo 

wro cuv~.niaws ec*+ty~ TMc uornrat ww ~xc amn ceauw wic vV+a z 
ro ~/a .+wo w .nwnon. uc wnr uHmx or nc wawn xms 

srt€~Vddlf~r4dit~ ,o "~T 

~. nC wBCMmACIort Swu tdrt)ct uiwtt wu*wc Srm~cEs rwOn m IN[ Scutt ar 
C01lS~PUCtYJI. 

x. flosixc ~cmc SCMA, w~rtR uS, nLtiMc. ixo aMw inun¢ +~w.*E 
[KWM[MD e1 1M WpM. Sxrt B[ YROrtCim .1i IW. tiN3. Nb M1fi2 RLWu1FD 
fM T4 PPOY[A E~CCVigx M MC ~VRK. YMIL BL MIPGRD ~5 dMCRU M 
canw.C*ow. [1T¢~[ cunroM sxoulu x uYo er me 5uecaHm~c~oR Mx 
mm~wm¢ m unww ones u+a~o ce ww uwrcs. weca+mrnax swu 
imnmc sucn mumxe ion me wx~wc um'. mrs nee +n~oe eur ear ae 
uunEo ro q rpu pgortclpr~ e) cOKirRD vK[ c) RECrRW. Wm o) mCr+ns+G e 
R4WMN:. 

~. ~u vrt raM swu e[ ~s .murzo ax ra ronxxcs un wiox<r sxwrwnus. 

~. ~u ro~mail ~ ~siic moo° ~o 
a~~cuxna~cs u+o o+rvcx xENsc wu eE 

7. ~u1 ~TwG WCRIE sEY.CA. MaRM. GS EIECiPoC .W OIMR V14tRS. wM~i 

vi imrcxc .m~ me Aaron a nz waM. swu. x aum[o u~o/art cvv[o. 
wccco ow o~xnwrsc orscanwxo .* vwns vexor rnu r~ wrtxrcu[ wm tN[ 

ucwmw a me wawc. s~sccr m ~ ~nvxwa~. a <a+m~c*a. awn Iwo/on 

& SYBCMIWGfM 5ult MMMS g5NR8V[C N pi5fM4 SIZE WRIxC Wx51MlC~gh 

+. n+[ anow~nvnox svu q%roE sr~c s5rua m ,ccoaowa mH *nE nmzw 
wm[ss sscc~ra~inox ra vrt va+cc. 

& BC ~ ~i0 SGUA SUR~.~CE WI.1Ft+ i0 itd uuY iPW txE BIS 

w*u~W.caa~ion a~¢c swu ~ ~ec vu mew urcnu~w !. ew ate. ~~ 

io. nc as wtt vw~ ec cow+cim .wo amucnr ro . v~wix wxarw cx~oe rx~w 
i0 INWD LpPKE MhH/~ttM. 

t~. K wG5 df 1NE M[M PxWlxry dSiURo B~ ME MoxR N10 rwi [a2N[D A' 1ME 
YdK00.E. LWRYMf di Gbrf.Mr. LMtt BE 4T~CID is A UN6gW XWE. YO 

nmuao *o n¢wn nrosbx. 

~x. 4Bcorrtuc~an vuu rwaS onnAYewcE to nmmc srtc dMixt CpKtmKmx 
urosan comma urwvw s r aaeico oiwmc casxuc~ron. swu a m 
(U~3'ORYwtt MM ixE LWl NR6dC110N'S QdOELMfS fOR fl105 N~0 ~~Exr 
RYIFU. 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES: 

a xrs aµ0ir 
~raart u ~xm rrnmus swu cwxr rmm TMc 

cae mw ssm u ~¢a.xrn io wwa~* xr .w 
x. ix.xvmr c~nri ro in  icv: ms cawmrt, suecoxm~cmx v~.0 sire~.r 

~ eacu~ ~a~ im wo u.Nrw www vac sw.nnnn ~: xeamrcn 

A f!A[3 51Wt rot !C RUYIm 1MROU4M VMR-SM1IL bRC IP/n MXWS. 

s. ~nm a nsxr wxx. waMu+e. arm n eamue~u .ro vac vru ec ~auo 
fOIM-C4KD xSUATM M l~ttC~A'K iN'C (]Y 9UW. ~/2 K P45fK [LL'<iRtlL 

MIL k M1K I.b ~MnM ~EMtMG~M~cWITOM 
SWLL Cdig01 MIX 

a. ¢!<~xKx i,wE (.w erw~o~~M mG ovum[ u[cA~x tw[ Flln~ NgrtGtqx. w ~ 

EO~iwc mSi~uA am 
~R~ins.~s bwu COFaxv 'gym' M rYC a mw uC w~a 

>. UY4s NL fLW11~ pt ~55fw1 BE VB lID ~va1~1 ifF~W WtTI[E .G1MG. a~MSE ~SZ
carcr~urwx. ou ccww~a..rax. rozn m uevcnr e.a.c ~+ro enwc~ cwcurt o 

a ~ ~~ ~ ~~~ «~ ~~~ 
9. RdV~[ S1WV ~ ¢ ~V5[ ntOv~~Md4L3 K

UV~ vmm wvgpFO CYfIwC MOL l0 

0. N.RP. CdliWl. /~'0 E0.~Pu[M~ GWUM ~XiYG w NBNG OR COxDNt SWL B[ SxElt 
CUWI:IIM (tt MC M iM:IA~ KO V. Clp ~~CLSiMR IMe1 M IMM!-]. M4 ! SIFVCf➢ 

~N[E~Y1Y MIFY~AC~ D. W~1LL'SS 
OieQYtSE~^.BEC~i[0.0 p 4Hi[D roR M 

t WYP~lldlN CpIOY[M G }u9 MYdN: IPGIC~ Mq~RS Lwt BE SN4E [gOUL'IM 1[ 
I. (6 IR M WA'FR). k0 V. ax !EffiiMT IWN qi lNm-] EREp uBUI.ttM1. CVSS B 

SIMMRL CCK4R bEtL M1C0 Fdt Po T IMEi Atl P'M IWUMW: l5i[0 d UH¢m RR 
M LOGigN uA iu[Ew~v SYSrtu vYO. uM63 Olx[vn5i W[CMiW. 

~3. 5xfv£CpWCICNa~iJ~F iMrm CPR~Ei~G'e1F. M~F55~ ~ r~M[M1~X SPCcfSD. g

~). vam .xnc, wr w rve~w art caxowl. swu x .un-co-mecrox. m[ *c oat (~z 

wttn rex~so c~ MT +xo~omi~~e~iuna~x~. wain alw +vx[*: us+[o ~oq ~uenio iat~iM' 
LWMXi USm. VNtSS OMLRwSC Y[CRS➢. 

M1 5M0 OKKiNwG CdN[C1gN5 Sw4L S ~ ~ST11f. Cb1GR551CN ~M[ LIWY 
M9 BCRS (W LpNt7. DWR SIMLL BC Mt[D fOR 

acw+w ~r rn uss~ivw rrc (vac r .nuar~. 

s. wtn~r uw r~ mr swu x unm w vanm rox ¢cnx~cri ux w .ccancw¢c 
rmm x[w w wnnc[. um xtc. 

re. xn r~awr ors uac m...0 w*cH ~ cas~x+c .rs..~.mx ++~a ooxvnE 

n. ritnmVt u~x~c Rtee lom ox xmio nda[rruc ~'dm~r ~.[.. rom M scxminc 
W. M NCO Rc Sb1(WIF p0 FON IDGlYA6 SUB[LT i0 Rn'SYK U4V4El S1l~ll R USm 
ra arasso moox iauia.s. 

~ 2[narK u[r~uue nee¢ ImO. ~cmria xaxu[rwx rvavc f~. u~ ncm 
0. ~ NUC cawir (NGq vx. scxwic w7 sw1 a usm mx mCEMu ngoM 

ro. ~~ ~i~ rz ~a.uK ~amurt nuc) swu a vsco con amaon 

N. M'dD M.'i4t4UC CpWt Its N;a PC SCI~IAL N M PIQO M 
ICHNMt1NtfK~G 

~[ru o M [. o~catx[*[~iuns a'vuw°~rt~'ixvrc. ~f

-ncM itEnu ~[rutc <aaNr fuaxo-m[ nU) Lwt a vsm naooxs rxo 
WARMS. MKS NdI~IMH Kt1M5 M fU~XRIM1 6 xLCOf➢. 

u. taourt 1wo
cm'~r. usm ~sc~scu r 

mnnnom ax caurntsvw-rm[ us invno.ID 
ncs xrc rwr ~cuvrr~t 

u ~n rmtiu..~imM¢ 
ua~a~m ax uaum rat u[c~wrx uu w 

]t. G&MflS. B]X6. N.O NR'M5 i0 VAiUi ME [%5mF MLlIaU~ICM Mt1fAE N5561G 

IS 
wa[wOv[r~ oaxxwo: 5iwt fie[ auun~ tM f (m [ ~~Mim Kew ~ l 
~1 MmM. an Ma J~ (a e(R[x) wmaovi 

]B. W~WW~p~rt 
ql ~ 1f~Ci ~SM1D ~I~R'i M q~fR0~11aLTb ~ w.RD hFw t 

(ax e[nw) wooaes. ax car m (an emP) anooa.s 

YI. w[!N Mc[Y!/.CLE 9mfM. /HY ttOtC 045 SwLL eE fxviwZFD. Ww-CMRD. W 
w-canoa.c: swu vm a a~ u s~« rro u~w x v ~.vo ~mm rcw ~ (av 
RnEnl ~~aans. w ~rnrbe wrorzerto fp M artw) wraooes. 

]e. now.cT~uc ~[anKu. sma. uro oMtt BOMa vwu u[n a gcIIn n[w oz ]: 
xo iuimCraw i (m Rnai egoons. M wmu rxm[C~W (+P at e[mRl ou+000rts. 

[MWiP/1.'fdi
tM lg1YY M9 OBIHI N[43YA MIIxGCPAMw fAW M 

~W CN M IC POYG MtMNIN.w PN[15. 

A.RWiPK'tM AVtI N4rDC NECCSSNY i.Y6PC p! M 9RM¢A. UIILS Mq 
b. PSIVBuIgx >wl~5 M KCO~K[ wM M ~OM1R~EI£ WOLT ~x0 StuKvlNS N 

SMttAW10 I4NNSi teC MV Y~pfltiY. 

i01L CONPgf iION NOTES FOR SI AB ON GRADE: 
~. cruvre a ~~o ~o wyn.E ~xu*.mw a iovwc esost 

wxw.x Iwo voce coo scac a 
nca~n 

' n • ~aw~unco~uorim«icrµa rz'aF' a ~uY'"ri u~:[rr~u s~iuin:ac 

~ Ydro~b+EWWdM B[W/. ro~IR ifntif~ 
sox ~wo+en waion wr.ww ansm ttn un o ixr ~nao c. 

]c ~Su1'NRPtM1M~0 rt(YS ]a~NO~p ~RMM%l. M AIBGP/tI 

Isuu+.s swat rort x/x7 on ww-rom+rzo 
vxu[tE~ .cmn 

.aumm sauu Iwc« ~s maw ear rq. un sat urn: ~w. .wr 

~CRaMAM~~IY4 .VSO CW KI
MYTtO MO ~ MM ~ xFL-WUD 

1 CCWKIFD S~Afl~SE 51W1 Y UxfORY R i£1£1F0. GRP4E E' 
WMiLL CRu511FD

Pu~KL Scull H 1M1YPH M CNY511m aM I Wi CWiK'[0 ~ 

COMPACTION EOUIPMEN7: 

K~. 
SYMB LS 

5 G SOLID GROUND BUS 8AR 

5 N SOLID NEUTRAL BU$ 8AR 

~.S~.~SUPPLEMENTAL GFOUN~ BAR 

2-POLE THERMPl-MACNEfIC 
0 o CIRCUIT BREAI(ER 

SINGLE-POLE TNERMAI-ANGNEfIC 
c o ~~RCUIT BREAKER 

e CHEMICPL GROUND R00 

GROUND R0~ 

DISCONNECT SWITCH 

METER 

• CPDWEI~ ttPE CONNEC110N 

COMPRESSION TYPE CONNECTION 

- - - GROUNDING WIRE 

ABBREVIATIONS 

AGL ABOVE GRPDE LEVEL 

BTS BASE TRANSCENER STATION 

(E) E%ISTINC 

NEW NfN 

MIN MINIMUM 

w.rs. NOT ro scue 

REF REfERENCE 

RF RPDIO FflEOUENCY 

TYP l'PICA~ 

REO REQUIRED 

EGR EQUIPMENT GROUND RING 

AWG AMERICAN wiRE GAUGE 

CRGB MASTER CROUN~ BAR 
(MASTER CPOUN~ BAR) 

EC EQNPMEM GROUND 

BCw BARE COPPER WIRE 

SIAO SMPRT IMECRATED ACCESS DEVICE 

GEN GENERATOR 

IGR IMERIOR GROUND RING (HALO) 

R85 RA010 80.5E SfP710N 

SYMBOLS &ABBREVIATIONS 

T • •Mobile • 
WEST LLC 

IJ55 CR[EN50C ON(S ONM 
SUrtC X90 

G ~SPJ} 

a~~ 
RC! 

119]2 SgIiH 193 SiREEf. 
WE'Si CHEEK AZ 851/1 

P110uE: 602-910-6pJ0 /AC. ~Bo-2)9-12~~ 

POJECi v0: OW] 

wn rT: C11 

~_-
~~-

I~- 

~~ 

~~ 

/~~~5 ~'y' S. *F'I

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

380 HEELING WAV 
NEVADA CITY, CA ~~5~ 

NEVADACOUNiY 

svEtl imE 

GENERAL NOTES 

I 1̀  ! - ~'' 



$RE PI AN KEY NOTES: `~h ~ yV \
l C" V'^.p 1 

Oi. (E) PROPERLY LINE 

~̀{,~y~_~.,_t.~;).},r 

` ~ - _ 

vO2. CE) ACCESS ROPD ~ 

~J. (E) TREE 
.;. sgEy 

~ ~r 
r<4.1 (E) WATER TINK 

~/ 
~ 4 ~[ 

~,

~ 

~~~' O CE) PARKING LOT 

,.y

r.t 1 ~F~A^~~Y~ ~~ 

O6. (E) BUILDING '~ 

~]  (E) EOUIPMEN~ SHELTER (OTHERS) ~ .~~-~~~ t.^, 

O9  (E) CFWN LINK FENCE (`, S 

'1 4 J 1~~. C A.) (E) i-MOBILE EgUIPMENT CPBINET _ 

{ '. 0 LE) MONOPINE . .
^ / ~,:i 

3 CY 
i 

h-.."" 

wi 
s 

~y i 

.,.n. 

` ~.~ ~ y, F
/ ~ ~ ~ 1 ~Y Il ~ 

~✓ 

Vy.

Y~ - ~ ~ S 4,w ~iJ. 6 ~.., 

~ Y~~'4~, "~. 

w`" 1 ~~' ~ }~i r~i 

~' w '. 

c"y-c: ,
' 

wP~ / Q ,msf .. ~mcq :, 

L7 Ft~

~, ~,~» r^ S?„

7 =z i. 

~\.i]
.Z'' ̀  

~~ 

~~ , ~,c ,~ 

WCS"' ` c 
{ .. 

~~ 
,: ~t.~:. 

''S..

:J ~~~ '~ -: APN: OS-020-18 

~~~.: 

~.✓ 

~~ R w

CR~' " _ ~V a t~'Y ~ of 'z 
~ ~.w~ te(~a, '1 ~:. 

~7~ ~ ~ 
s;. 

Ef ~! 
~ ~ ~ X ~~ 

,~3 i 
;~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 

t"K7.t~ ~[~ ~'J0 _ 1 ~. 

~"' 
~ C~~~tir ~~ 

` nVV ~~ 

,-~v " ^,S 

r ~~. .<< _ 

h 21 ~?r ~. '` t ~~ ~~~: 

~F' 1̂i 1

1 
f~~. ~~~~1 ~` ~ t.4{, ~ 

~ F A ~''' `\ .~ 

N'~M' SCNE: t' JO'-0" 
r.~r sc~: r - eo'-o' 

T • •Mobile• 
wEs* sic 

]45 CFQNLOC PMS 00.rv£ 

c .,,.sac 

rrusur~ is~i ~ 

~6L~ 
RC L~ 

p29)4 SOUM i9J SIPft(. 
WEEK CRFE1( AZ eSll1 

PHONE' 602-910-6030 FAY: 4B0-2)9-ii)~ 

RWftt x0: :MO 

x a 

i 

13/1 30 55uE FON SUBuli~nl 

s/W/20 55uE FOR FE FM 
REV Wi[ OE5[MPT9N 

~~ ,~ bn~ ,ml 

~~. 

~^ ~ ~ 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

9B0 HEELING WAY 
NEVADA CITY. CP 95 59 

NEVADA COUNTY 

..ca c 

Sir' P h~'J 

-err r/- — ~.1



CITE PI<u NFY NOTFS~ C~ PL<u NFY NOTES: 

Ot. (E) CWVN UNK FENCE O9. (E) T-YO&lF PPC GBINET oND METER O (E) CH41N LINK FENCE O9. (E) T-MOBILE GPC Cl~BINEf IND METER 

O (E) ACCESS G4TE ~0. (E) T-MOBILE EWIPYENT CABINET O (~ nCCESS GATE ~0 (~ 7_ypgi~E EOUIPMEM CPBINEf 

O}. (E) CONCR[TE STOOP 11 (E; 40NOPINE O3, (E) CONCRETE STOOP 11 CE) 40NOPME 

O4. (E) EOUIPAIEM SHELTER (OTHERS) ~2 ~E~ ANTENNA$ 
O (E) EQUIPMENT SHELTER (OTHERS) ~z ~~J ~N~fNNAS 

OS. (E) ICE BPoDGE 
13 (E) H-FRNAE GL TO REMOVE (E) TELCO BOk 

O5. (E) ICE BRiOGE 
1J. (E) H-FRAME 

14 (E) EOUIPNEM GBINEf i0 BE RENOV[0 
~ p (N) GENERAL 200 NAP AUTOYRTIC TPANSFER SWITCH 

M~uMED ON (E) H-FRFME 
O (E) UTIUtt H-FRMIE 

IS (E) i-MOBILE LEASE AREA 
O (E) UTllltt M-FRAUE 

15 (N) POWER CONDUIT 

O7. (E} EWIPMEM (OTHERS) O (E) EOviPMENT (0T11ER5) ~6 (N) CENERAC 25Kw DIESEL CENERnTOR MOUNTED ON 

O8. IE) CONCNETE P/~ O (EJ CONCRETE PAD 
If) CONCRETE PAD 

~7 (E) T-u0&lE LF15E AREA 

18. (N) T-MOBILE LEASE MEA 

EXISTING ENLARGED SITE PLAN 

• E • E 

~/ s 
r:~r su~ie~.~~i~=~:~=a .~• ~ PROPOSED ENLARGED SITE PLAN ~,`•.;Y~,~„a-_,'•-~ , , , ~ ,• ~ 

• • • •Mobile 
..[ ~~C 

1]55 CRC[KSNC OucS OPNE 
0 

6LF 
RCE 

1]912 SOUIM 191 51RElT. 
QUEEN CREES( ~Z 8511 

R1CNE: 801-910-60]0 TAY: MO-1'I9-12]I 

PIIOIEt! M: 0000 

aww e.: a 

cKCKm m a 

o iz/+. zo rssuc ron we~mu 
VM TO i55uE ~q! PMfx 

MiC OESCPoT~ 

x~ a~~:.. 
~~; P*

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

9B0 HELLMG WAY 
NEVADA CT'. CA 95959 

NEVADA COUNTY 

sMecr nnc 

ENLARGED SITE 
PLAN 

s~¢r MH.m 

A-2 



srt 

O1. (E) CW4N LwK FENCE 

O (E) EOUIPl1EM SHELTER (OTHERS) 

O (E~ ICE BRIDLE 

Oq, (E) T-AIOBLLE PPC Ct81NE~ AND METER 

O (~ T-MO&LE EWIPMENi CABINET 

O6. (E) MONOPINE 

O (E) PNTENNlS 

O CE) ONNI ANTENNA 

O9. (E) x-FRPME GC 10 REMWE (E) TELCO BOx 

EX15TiNG SOUTHEAST ELEVATION 

SITF 

Ot. 

PLW KEY NOTES: 

(E) CWVN UNN FENCE 

O (E) EWIPMEM SMELTER (OTHERS) 

OJ. (L~ 10E BRIDGE 

O6. (E) T-NOBILE PPC CABINET ANO METER 

O (E) T-40&LE EQUIPMENT CA&NEf 

O (E) MONOPINE 

O CE) aareNrvu 

O CE) OMfU AHfENN4 

O CE) N-iRWE 

t0 (NJ GENEWIC 200 MIP AVfOMAT~C TRANSFER SwffCN 
MOUMED ON (E) H-FROYE (BE'/OND) 

i~ (N) GENERAL 25Kw DIESEL GENERnTOR MOUNTED ON 
(E) CONCRETE PFD {BEYOND) 

„•.,r scar: ors- - r-o• e ~•~~ - ~• ~ PROPOSED SOUTHEAST ELEVATION ~r,~r sc..~: one• • ~~-a-

PREPMF➢ fWf: 

T • •Mobile• 
wEBT LLC 

nss caccKvoc nua oxrvE 
w~ iso 

acwucrno a wsen 

~6L~ 
RCB 

219]I 59UIH 191 SiREEI. 
g1FEN CREEK AZ BSui 

NgNE: 602-9fp-6770 fA+f: Ip0-1I9-1311 

P1101CR N6. o00D 

pUYlli T: 

CKCNm 6l: p1 

0 tt ft M 45UE fpt SUBYIRK 
s a m rssuc rax xEnrrr 

xw wre oEsomvno~ 

~, . ~ 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

980 HEELING WnY 
NEVADA CffY. CJ~ 9v9.',9 

NEYAUF CW NTY 

5M[fl Hitt 

ELEVATIONS 

s~cr xuu~w 

,A - ~ 



s~ciFicnnoNs 
~~ 

i11P5 200 

WITIGE 120/3M. 1s 

LMO 1RIiN51~lON ttPE 
(AU70WilC) 

OPQI 
1PIMfIION 

ENCU)SUPE 1mE NEw~/UL JR 

Ul RATNC U~/Cllt 

DIMENSIONS 

MOOEI R%SC30M5 

X1 1].2~/~3].9 
HEIClIf 
m./1e4 

Nt ZO/508 

Wt II.S/I1 ].S 
wiDiN 

IN./MM 
`q2 1~.8/S]Ob 

~~ ].OP/1E0.1 (M.M~) 

~~.~~~ ~io.o~ 

IGENERAC 200 AMP AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH ~-I 

5/8' HILT NM1K 
C~N~flEIE wAU. BOLT TZ INCHOR 
OR SLI9 

r r.. 
.. 

~~~~~~ 

~I~~~~~ 

~~~~~~~ 

~~~~~~~~ 

ANCHOR SCNEDUIE NOTE: 
INFORMATION SHOWN IN 7H15 TgBLE IS IN 
PCCORDANCE WITH: ICC REPORT ESR-7917 

~HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ ANCHOR 

NDiES: 

1. SUB57RUIION OF A NilTf NN1K BOLT R ANCNOR WffN 
OTHER EXPANSION ANCHORS WNUFACTURED BY HILTI OR 
BY 07}iER YNJUFAC(URERS IS N0T AU.OWED wIfHOUf 
THE WRRTEN MPRP/Al OF THIS EN~INEERINC ARKKt TO 
msruunor+. nee conrancroa swL~ eEu+ n+e ermae 
COST OF REPfACEMENT OF NON-MPROVED I~NCXORS. 

2. THE COHIFACTOR SHPLL ACWRATELY LOCATE ALL 
E%ISi1NC REINFORCING BY X-RAY OR EQUNAIENi 
METHOD. NO FEBAR OR TENDONS StWI. BE CUf. ALL 
EXPENSES REUiEO TO REPAIR OF CUT REBiW OR 
TENDONS SW~t1 BE ENi1RELY AT Tr1E EXPENSE Of THE 
CONTW~TOR. 

3. SPECWL INSPEC710N 6 REWIRED FOR INSiALLA710N OF 
ANCHORS. 

4. INSTN.IA770N OF CONCfiEfE ANCHORS IN IMSONRY IS 
N0T ALLOWED. 

5. USE SfAINLE55 STEEL FOR EXPOSED PPP(JGiIONS. 

6. NORMAL-WEIGH AND SAND-WELCH CONCRETE uUST 
CONFORM TO SEClONS 1903 PND 1905 OF THE ABC. 

(5) 5/8' H 
KN1K BOLTS 
PEF SIDE. 

Ifvft Z ~JND pTTENUPTION ENCLOSURE 
RUN TIME HOURS: 98 
USPBLE GPACRY CAL : 210 
L %W %H: 103.4%33X 91.7 

w~crir ioa (.stn ~uaJ: x.t5i 
SWND LEVEL 65 tlfl~ 

GENERAL 25KW DIESEL GENERATOR 

~PM~ ~: 

T • Mobile 
WEST LLC 

f )55 CREEMSiOC ~ GNhE 
suns r 

6L~ 
RCC 

749TL SOUiH 19S S1REEf. 
WLTN CFEEK IZ 85112 

a~10uC~. b03-9t p-60]0 f'IJ(: 180-2)9-12)t 

aWE.i ne 

ry Br: 

CK[7 2~: GN 

0 tt t~ 30 5SU[ FOM SYBuii!a~ 
{/d 30 KSUF ~qf FMEw 

WTC 

u °y.C:~ 
M~6;iN j).'~~ 

,'~.,~ 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

980 MELIiNG WAV 
NEvnDA CITY, GA 9595 

NEVADA COUNtt 

sMEtr rrm[ 

DE?AILS 

sir.[* vvu 

1 
/~, — 



i. NL SIGNS SHPLL BE W-RE5157ANi FOfl 
OUI➢OOR USE. 

2. N.L SIGNS SHIll HAK A YINI4uM 5-YEAR 
GUMPMEE WfINWi SNOM'ING MA' AGNS OF 
FnDING OR DE~ANDAI~ON 

3. ALL SIGNS SHnit H4vE RWNDEO COFNEFS 
M'f1H PPE-DMLLEO NOLES AND WEATNtR PROOF 
PRESSURE SENSftNE PDHESNE BACKING FOR 
MpUNI1NC. 

4. ALL SIGNS SMALL BE Pfl047DED PER TNEHt SPECIFIC 
REOUIfiE1AENiS. VNlE55 OiHEPIM15E SPEQ~EO WE 
TO SRE RESRWNiS OR UNOLORD OEMMDS. 

GENERAL SIGNAGE NOTES 

SIGN WiEPV1'. 
.080' iHIGc iLUNINUY SHEET 
WIM NH~E REFLECirvE 

NM'l fl4tKGAWN~ 
NUMBER IN IRIS $PACE $H4Ll 
BE RE➢ (FW1A'ABIUfY) 

NO SMOKING 
OR OPEN 

FLAMES WITHIN 
25 FEET 

SIGN REWN+ENEHIS: 
lNiEA4LL- 8 1/2'x11' 60NIL 7HIC1( WHRE PIiSIIC. 

COLOR PND lE'fiEPoNG- PFA OSH4 79t0.f15: 
r~cuutaxs a ,~cc~ocr+r vRcvt~+non sicNs avo 
TAGS. 

I/gIMING -VERIFY 4WlfIING LOG110N 'hiRl IOCAL 
FlRE RISPECiOR 

DANGER SIGNAGE 

NUNBEPoNG SYSTEM P`' 

1-SE4EPE ~WIGER 2 
3-N~H ONI~ER NUMBER IN THIS SPACE SFUll 
Z-MODEw'h PVICER BE YELLOW WRH A BUC1f 1/8~ -AILH! wIA4~ 
0-NO H4IPAD 

2 0 THICK OUIUNE (flFACiMtt) 

NUMBiR IN THIS SPhCE 
NUMBER IN 7H15 SPACE SIV,i.L 

SH4LL BE &VE (NFFLRI) 8E BUCR (SPECFL WVAFU) 

H4ZWT IOEMRiGMN AGN CONfIGURm 
fOR FUEL pl /i (fA5 OBBS.H-JO-S) 
(1YPMAL TOR pESF1 GENEfNi0R5) 

CONfRK10R TO PROYWE SKN PER i-408RE S7AN0.cR~5 

TANK SIGNAGE 

~GENERATQR SIGNAGE 

SPECIFlGitONS: 

t. fONf SME USED: 
NUMBERS-MELVEIICA BON E1(ICNMD 
LETtERS-NE1VEfICA 81Fgc Bt 

Z. HU4~R5 SH41 ~ A IIINMIIM OF 3-1/3~ HICN NifX 
fi/i6' SPOKE WNiH 

3. LEREPoNG fOR WlfifE SPECUL HaZM~ BO%: 
ONE UNE: 1-3/4' HiCH %ifH 9/i6' STAONE wIDiH 
iW(1 tWES: 1-S(B' H~CN WIiH 7(16' STROKE wID7X 
iXREE LINES I-7/1' HKJi WIiH 3/8' SIFOKE MiDiN 

4. NII4BER5 M1~ lFfiEAS PRRM'CE~ BY COLOR AS 
SHOM'N ABOVE. 

5. SIGN 5lV1L BE POS1E~ ~i lOCgiON MPIitivF.D BY 
THE pfYS flftE UEP/R7MEM 

TANK SIGNAGE SPECIFICATIONS 

CENiEPEO ON PENCE 
CR OUi9~E W/ll 

WSIMi 
SIGN 

IOEN71FlLAilON 

NO SYd(aiG SIGI 

NOSE: 

NOS ING ~ ~ 
O L 

~~i $I~IU('E 
YUS( BE W11HIN 25 
FEET OF GENEMiOR 
M!D NI157 N07 BE 

cwi~ 
OBSIRUCtED 

~n ~ 

FLNCE/OIIfSI~E wIAL 

HAZMAT SIGNAGE 

?vC"Pol] rc~. 

T • ~Mobile-~,Ezr <« 
i)55 CRFENSIM Wrs ORM 

SUrtE 1 
:8.1 

6L~ 
RC C 

]291Y SOUiH 191 SLFEEf. 
WEEN GREEN AZ &Stt~ 

P~{pHE~ b02-9tD-fi0.'A FU(' IBO-Z)7-t:~~, 

ao~ccr no 

x v.: 

GM 

_._._. 
=, 

~~~' 
~~~ 
~~~ 
~~~ 
~~~ 
~~~ 
~~~ 
'0~~ 

I~~ 

4~y'I 'Qc b¢'~̀'I
~ 1 f 

`a° ~ 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 
860 HEILING WAV 

NEVPDA CITY, CA 95959 
NEVApA COUNTY 

SNER 1rt~C 

GENERATOR 
SIGNAGE 

~. — 



CONIR1Ci0R 70 NEPIACE TOP 
W~NMC rPPE ~1• DI ALERT 

12" WIWTFRWL TENT WAS PEMOVEO pgpyE CONWtt Ai TOP OF 15ENCH 

11'I ~~j~~ \ ~uxgstuaeEo soa 
_,III. /:li~i? /i?~ ~ ~~, ~,R ~,~ :...~ 

~~~ 

~~y

~1d~s~_~ 0. 

MIN. 

COMiGCTOH NOTES: 

~. COM0.4Ci0R i0 VEPofY MUS QfPHEO TO 
ENSURE TH4T NO WATER, SEWER 
OR UIIUtt TINES PPESENi. 

2. CONDUIT SIZE DETERMINED BY UiRfiY. 

3. VERIFY WITH UPIIIY 7W~T NEW SERNCE ~5 BEEN 
APPLIED TOR. 

4. PNY DPAIACE GUSED i0 nfE E%IAING UNDERCPOUN~ 
SEfMCES OR SYSTEMS SHNl BE REPAIRED AT 
COMRACTOR'S E%DENSE 

5. E%GYAIE TO REOUIFE~ OEPiH. 

6. RESTORE CRPDE i0 ORICIWLL CONOIiKIN 
COMPACt i0 95x OF MA%. DENSITY iN 
PLCOROPNCE WIiN ASIA1 D-1557. 

OM/OMP —UvEflNFA~ TELEPHONE/OVERHEAD PoWER 

— UGT/UGP —UN~ERGFWN~ TELEPHONE/UNDERGROUND P010ER 
G GHOUNgNC CONDUCTOR 

—CONWR UNDEPCPOUNO 

AWG AMERIGN MIRE GAUGE 

BCW &ARE COPPED N1RE ~- i~~ 

nxc oanvnNc 
EYI EIECRe IUL NELV.tIC N&NG 

_^
— CiRWR BREAKER 

CND GPOUND GROUNDING WIRE 

IMC INiERMEDUIE MEfPLLiC CONWR ~,.~.~.` iRµSFORMER 
YC8 4~SIER GROUND BM 

METER 

RC RIGID (SCH. 10) PoITNNYL O~ DISCONNECT SWffCH 
CHlORIOE COl~UIi 

RGS RIGID WL4PNIZED $lEEI e CHEMICAL GRWND R00 

~ C04PRESSION TYPE CONNEC7i0N O GROUND ROD 

GDNELO TYPE CONNECiN1N 
a TcST WELL GROUND ROD 

DRENCH DETAIL ~~ 4 ABBREVIATIONS & LEGEND ~ 2 ~ 

~, RUN ELECTRIGL CONOUR BETWEEN ELECTRIGL U(I111Y OE1iAHG110N PoIM AND T-MOBIIE CELL 
SRE ELECfRIGL PANEL/PEDESTAL AS INDIGtEO ON 1X15 DRAWING. Wi0V10E FULL LENGTH PULL 
ROPES. COORDiN4iE INSTI11AlI0N wIM UiILiTY COM7ANY. 

p. RUN TELCO CONWRS BEIwEEu iE~[PHONE UfRltt OEw~RC.~M~N POMT ANO t-u0811E CELL 97E 
iELCO SQMCE G&NET IND EWIPNEM CIBINGi$ 0.S WOKA7ED ON TMS DRAWING. PFONOE FULL 
t£NGiH PULL ROPES PN~ TRUE TA E M INSfN.IED CONDUITS. 

3. MMERE CONDUIT BE1YIEiN A100-CELL ANO T-IIOBIt£ CELL SITE FLCigCI1 PEOESLLL PND BETWEEN 
MOD-CELL PND T-MOBRE CELL 9iE TELCO SERnCE GBINEf ARE UNDERGiOVND. USE R'C SCHEDULE 
40 CONWIi. ABOVE iME GROUND PoRiION OF THESE CONOUliS SNPLI BE (LE1(iBIE CONDUR. 

4. COMRACiOR aF+ALL COOROINAIE WITH UfIUtt fAMPANY FOR FINAL PNO E%ACi WORK/NA7ERW5 
PEQUTAE~ M'D CONSiftUCT TO UilillY COMPhNY PLW nN0 SPEC~FlCAPONS ONLY. 

5. CON7RACfOR $W~L fURN5H AND INSTPII PLL CONDUIT. PULL ROPES CABLE PUt1~%E5. CONC. 
ENClSEYEM OF CONDUITS Qf PEOUIRED), TRANSFORIIFR PM (IF REQUIRED). BARRIERS, POtE RISERS, 
iHENCHiNC, BACKFlLL. PND INCLUDE OAY UilUtt CONPPNY REWIRENENfS M SCOPE Of WORK. 

6. ALL ELECipICK WOPI( SHPL. CONfpqu TO iNE REOUIREYENfS SEf FORR1 IN iNE NA11IX1LL ELEC7PIC 
CODE (NEC) AS WELL AS MPLM1BlE SLATE M'U LOCAL CODES. 

7. PiL EIEClP1CAI. ITEMS SFwll BE U.l MPROVED OR ~51E~ M10 PROCURED PER $PEGFICA71ON 
REWIpELEMS. 

8. EIECiPiCAL WOW( INCLUDES i1L UBOF MID IuIERNL ~ESCflIBE~ B! ORhW1NG5 PND SPECS. 
INCLUDING INCI~ENiAL WOfiN. TO PFON~E COMPIFfE. WERAPNG /J!0 MPAOVED ElECiRICP1 M'IEM. 

9. CONTRACTOR SHRLL PAY ALL FEES FOR PERMITTING, ANO BE RESPON9BLE i'OR OBiNNING SWO 
PEFMIIS ANA COORDINATION OF INSPECTIONS. 

10. CONWR g0UI1NGS /,RE SGHEWi1C. S~BCOMR1Ci0R SWLLL ID6~PLL CON~N75 50 iWII ACCESS T6 
E~tI1P4EM IS NOT BLOCKED. Pll CONWIIS SWll BE RATED 75 C. 

ti. SERVICE i0 EOUIPMENi CABINETS SHALL BE 170/240 VAC, 200 AMP. 1 PWSE. UNLESS NOiEU OTHERWISE. 

1Y. CONNELilONS r0 GROUND 8u5 SHkL N07 8E WUBLE~ UP OR SinCKFA. &1CN-70-&{N 
CONNECTIONS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF GRWNO 8V51~RE PERuttiED. 

IJ. Pfl0V10E 2 PIItL STPINGS SECURELY FASTENED Ai EhCli END OF ALL CONWfIS. PULL ARINCS ARE 
70 BE 7~ l8. TEST F011rL7HYlENE CORD. PRpnDE A CM ON THE FND Oc EACH CONDUIT pN0 NPAK 
AS SHOWN ON THE ENIARCFD SITE PLAN. 

14, THE i0P Of THE UIIIfIV METER GROUND R00 SH4LL BE 6~ ABOVE iNE SUB-GRP~E OR PEA 
LOW. .IURMSOICPaI PEWIREAIEN7S. 

75. ALL C0.4DUC10R5 SW11 BE COPPER 1YPE iM'M OR 7HHN INSIIUiION UNLESS OiMERNISE NOiFO. 

ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES 

NOTE: 
CC TO VERIFY SN9 UP LOCA710N5 
WITH GENERATOR SPECS. IF USMC 
E%ISiING SLAB GC TO LB IMO 
GENEMTOR FOR ALL WIRING 
CONNECTIONS. 

CONCRETE PAD 

GENERATOR $N1~ 
OURiNE 

STUB-UP ARFgS 

BOLT TO 
GENERATOR SN10 

GENEMTOR 
POWER OUTPUT (~ 
1-I/2" GftC 

GROUND WIRES ~ "' 

• ' ~~~ 

GENERATOR aU%IIJARY POWER, ' 
ALARMS M!D CONTFOL ~ ' ' 

TO BE ROUTED 0 FA~IOUCABiNEf ~ j 

1 1JJ 
~~~i 

CONDUIT ENTRY FOR GENERA?OR INSTALLATIONS 

T • •Mobile• 
wEST tlG 

t )55 CRF[MSNE Outs OPM 
. rtc ,vo 

a~.~~ny 

s<cewcMo. cn 

6LE'r 
RCE 

239]2 Sd1iH 193 STREET. 
WEFN CREEM IZ 85111 

FN~E: 602-910-6010 i'Ul: I8~-I)9-I:Ji 

on.wx a+: 

Gx 

+a/ts 10 5 E rpN suBulft~~ 
a/0/20 ~SS~C ~~R FMFw 

~d,i„ ~ F.u~ ~" 

,~~~% 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 
900 HELUNG WAY 

rvEVADA CITY, CA 95957 
NEVADA COUNTY 

~LtCTRICAL 
DETAILS 

[c~ rvvu 

E 



NOTES: 

t. SUBCONiiVLTOR SIMI.L flEID VEPoFY. WIR11N 7HE SCOPE OV' wOR1f. i1Ui nLL E%ISfING CANOUIiS. CONDUCTORS. CONOUlf 
$iU8-UPS, MIS EIFCiRICA1 EQUI%IFM/RATING$ MtE INSTOILID PER NEC ANO IOCN. AUiHORRIE$ HAVING JUkI$~IClION. 

2. ~'OR COUPIElE INIEFNPI WIRING AVO MRANGE?1ENf REiER TO DP/~wMCS PPOVIOED BY EWIPMENf WNVFACiUPERS. 

3. PROYDE SIGNS AT $ElMCE ENTRANCE EQWPYFAi 0.S REWIPFD BY NEC ARTICLE 702.8 M~ICAIING SITE NA5 ON-SRE AVi0W71C 
STMT SfANOBY GENERAiOH. 

t. iHiS SITE IS NOT REOUIREO BY A DEtERMIMNG aCENLY i0 BE A SECRECY REWIRED SYStEN. 

5. RIE PFOPOSED SiN109Y GENERATOR IS yQj A SEPIAAiEIY-DERhID PO'NER SYSIE4. 

6. iNE LENERAigt 512E wS BEEN SPE[i{iED Bf 1XE GkN~. THE LUEM SiNLL BE SOICLY RESPONS~BIE fOR ASSUNmG Tui iNE LOrD 
MPUFD ttl THE CENER~iOR 5 YRfHN iNE GENEPATOR'S M11NG. 

J. iNE CONIPACIOR :1W1 YEFIfY iliE AYNVBIE FNJLT CUflNEM MttH iME SE1NAlG UIIUtY IND LUlt 115E 1~Ni 6ViA i0 GLC~IAiE THE 
AVMVHIL (AUIT [URRENf AT TiE ILTOWM iRMSfER SWIfLM. 1HE NR01N11xL iNNSfFR SIYRG` LWL BE SIIItI&E FOR USE Ai ME 
VLCUTAtfD FWLT CURRENt. 

NEw ]40/120V, lo, bOHZ, 200 A, 
2-PoLE, NEMA 3R GEN(RAC 
AUTO TRANSFER SW~TCN, SERv~CE 
EMPPNCE RATED. 221WC MINIMUM 

EXISTING UTILITY SUPPLY 
NEY! (3) ➢1 CU. 
g6 CU E.G.C.. 
1 -1/2' GRC 

~25~z 
NEW 15KW, 240/110V, 10 
STANDBY CENER40R 

G 

y /-SEE DEfAII 1, SHEEP E-1 

iNiER[EPT ExISTINC FEEDER 
AND RE-ROUTE THROUGH 
NEW AUTOWAIC TRANSFEF 
$WITCH 

E%ISTNG GANEl80MD TO RE~11N 

/2 CU TO EXISTING GROUND RING 

2 /72 Cu, H72 CU E.C.C.. }(6" GRC 
(OR BATTER! CHMCER AND 
2 R~Z CU. /12 CU E.C.C., 3/4" GRC 
TOR BLOCK HE4TEP. 
REUSE EXISPNG SPPRE BREAKERS OR 
PROhDE Nfry !S REOUtttED. 

STANDBY GENERATOR SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM 

25KW STANDBY GENERATOR SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM 

SITE PL4N KiY NOiFS: 

O (N) GENERpC 25Kw 01ESE1 GENERo10R 

GROUND i0 GROUND RING (fiElD vERIGY LOCnTiON) 

O2 (N) GENENAC 200 ANP AUTOMATIC TWWSFER S~YITCH 
GR~UNO TO GROUND RING (FlELD VERIFY LOCATION) 

GROUNDING PLAN 

NOTE: 
COMRACTOR t0 flElfl YEflIFY LOGTION 
OF (E) EOUIPIAENT GROUND (iING 

v Lvu+[D t ca: 

T • Mobile• 
W ESi llC 

1115 CREENS~E QVcS IXih 
:NIE t90 

PUIEMO. 

GLET 
RC! 

119]2 SONH 19S SiHEEi. 
WFEN CfVEE~ ,1Z BSt~] 

PxONE~ 602-9t0-60J0 fAN: 160-2]9-1)]t 

wEt* .v~: W;» 

CP~WN 9" 

CnECn C~ P: 

~~-

--

=_-

--

--

0 
0~~ 

i~ ~'

r ~ 

~~ 1 ̂ ~~~% 

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 
980 HEELING WHY 

NEVADA CITY. CA 9x959 
NEVADA COUNTY 

''ROU~1D!6!G 
,~~AiLS 

~:rR H~ 

~. 6~i



~' 7 1 2' 

;~6 AWC klSUU7f0 Si RpNOED 
CONWCTOR TO COA% GROUND KfIS 

~ 
-

LONG BARREL CbMPRE5SI0N WC$ WRH 
(2) 5/76' BOLTS h LOCK WASHERS (ttP) 

/2 NWC INSUUTED S7RANOW 

~ ~ o~ o 0 
~ 

CONDUCTOR TO COLLECTOR AGB 

0 0 0 0 ~ ~ MfSTER GROUND BAR 'MMCER' 
/G811 M20 OR EOUPL W/MSUTATOflS oo p~ 
,~ry0 MWMING BFACKEfS 

~PROUND CONDUCTORNECADWE ~Q~ 24' DD
1. ~1(,~ µWpWpftE t0 BE SfNNlESS 

STEEL CWT ALL SURf/GES WRM 

.BAR d~ flDWElO C~NNEC770N 
TO ExiERKKt GROUND SYSTEM 

COPPEF SHIELD ANTIOX OR NO-OX. BURIED E7RERIOR GROUND MNG 

2. FOR GROUND BOND TO STEEL ONLY 
INSERT q TOOTH WASHER BE7ri'EEN 
LUC AND STEEL COAT ALL SURFACE$ ~, Q~gryT~iy pF CONNECTIONS SHOWN IS FOR 
W/COPPER SMELO PNT10% OR NO-0%. REFERENCE ONLY. CONfRFGTOR TO DETERMINE 

3. qLL HOl,eS ARE COUMERSUNK 1/16'. W~Tm" AS FEQINRED. 

MASTER GROUND BUS (MGB) 

6 ~WC INSULATED STRWOED 
ONOUCfOR iROM CMX GROUND NI75 

~.~ /2 NwG INSUUTEO S7RAlAm 

Y CONDUCTOR iROM PNfENNA 
PIPE NOUN75. 

Q LONG &RREL COMPREi510N lUG$ WRH 
o (2) SI76~ 80L75 &LOCK W/SHERS (ttP) 

1 

'O~ ~ ~ ~ /A 9EN K10RORNE~VP~1 W/~NS'UtA~TORS•
AND MOUNTING BRACKET$ AS flEO. 

NOTES, ~ ~2 AWC INSULATED SfRANDE➢ 

7. P11 HARDWPRE TO BE STAINLESS CONDUCTOR TO MGB AT &SE 

$fEFi, CMT ALL SURFACES WITH OF MI(ENNA SUPPOA! SR2UCNRE. 

COPPER SHIELD M1TI0% OR NO-OX. 

y, fpR GROUNp BAND TO $IEEI ONLY: ~~ OWNTfIY OF CONNECfI0N5 SHOWN IS FOR 
INSERT A TOOTH WgSHER BETWEEN RffERENCE ONLY. CONtRACTOR TO Dl~ERMME 
LUG AND STEEL CQ~T nLL SUfiFACES p~,WniY p5 FEWIREO. 
W/COPPER $HIEIU M?IOk OR NO-0%. 

3. p~.~ HOLES PRE COUNTERSUNK 1/18'. 

ANTENNA GROUND BUS (AGB) 

NOT USED 

tlDIES: 

7. ALl MANDwM1RE. BDLTS. NUtS, 8 LOCK 

WASHERS SHALL BE STNNLESS STEEL 

2. CONNEC7~5 70 nEEL S~nl1 ~u4E A 
'iHOYlS BETTS' IOTV OMGON TOOTH 
TRANSITION WASHER BETWEEN TXE LUG 
PND TrIE STEEL ASSEMBLE AS FOLLOWS 
gp~T, ~pCK WilSt7EF. STEEL OReGON 
TOO1N Wn$xER. GROUND TUC. LOCK 
WfSHER N1D NUT. 

3. COPPER SHIELD aNi10X OR NO-0% OR 
E~UNALEM SHALL BE PULED BETWEEN 
All OISSINIUR METALS. 

4. AlL LUGS ME TO 8E MSTALIEO PER 
PER AUNUFACRIRER'S RECOMMENOAi19NS. 
REFER TO NANtIfACTURER'S SPECIFlGTIONS 
FQR BOLT SIZE AND CONDUCTOR/LUG SQE 

LUG BAR BOLTING DETAIL 

NOT USED 

VSC20V3C GIDWELD CONNECTION FOR STEEL 
PIPE 2"0 TO 4'm w~iM CI1S WElO MEU~L- 

+4/0 STRINGED fl4RE SOFT 
DRAWN COPPER CONDUCTOR 

45C1NdC CADWEL~ CONNECTION TOR STE0. 
PIPE 7 1/4'0 TO {~0 WIT1 C15 WELD METAL 

Bz enae soup soar 
DRAWN COPPER CONDUCTOR 

CADWELD DETAIL 

TYPE GL LUG 

me Ns 

GROUN~INC I. GROUNDING 5l41LL COMPLY WITH NEC 250.58 
CON~UCiIXt (COMMON CROUNDJ 

BURNDY 2. ~ONTWClOR TO GRWNO COA% C~~BLE SHIELDS MINIMUN 
GROUND LUG AT 80tH ENDS USING WNUf'ACTURER'S GROUNDING 
NU( NITS SUPPLIED B'f T-MO&I£. 

STM WASHER 7. CONTRr1CTOR $HALL USE ~2 STRANDED C07PEH 
CONDUCTOR W1fH GREEN INSUUTION FOR ALL ABOVE 
GROUND GROUNDING (UNLESS N07ED O7NERWISE) 
PNO ~2 SOLID iiNNED OPAE COPPER CONWCTOR 
FOR ALL BELOW-GROUND GROUNDING 0.5 INDIGliED 
ON THE GROUNDMG DE41GN DRAWINGS. 

SbR WPSHER 1„W. GROUND CONNECTIONS TO 8E BURNOY LONG 

BOLT &RREL COMPRESSION TYPE CONNECTORS OR 

GROUND B.4R ~P~ED EOUK. CADWEL~ ExO1HER41C WELD 
CONNECTIONS SMPIJ. BE USES WHEN MNN CONDUCTOR 
A0.:OIN5 iW0 BU55 84RS, UNLESS NOTED OIHERM6E 
ON DRAWINGS. 00 NOT ALLOW BLARE COPP[R 
CONWCfORS TO BE IN COMAti wf(N CALV. STEEL 

5. POUI'E GROUNDING CONDUCfOflS ~LDNG 7ME SHORfES( 
MID SiRPICHTESf PF7H POSSIBLE. F%CEP! AS NOIEU 
OTHEFw~SE. GRWND CONDUCTORS SHOUlO NEv[R 
BE BEM AT RIGHT AtJGLE. PLWAYS ALOW A MINIMUM 
Of 12' RADIUS BENDS FOR ~1 CONDUCTOR AND 
A MINIMUM OF 6' RMIUS BENDS FOR M6 fANWCTOR 

5~;
'Z

NONE 6. BONG ANY MEfP1 0&1ECT5 WI1H1N 7 (EE( OF NEW 
4ETALUC E~UMbEM CABINETS. (OR CNFATER THPN 
7 FEET, GPWND METAL 0&lECTS WITH DEOIGTED 
DOWN CONDUCTOR ROUTED DIRECTLY TO GROUND 
RING. (W5Y C14VN 'SERIES' GROUNDING IS NOT 
PERMITTED). 

7. SSTEM GROUND RESISTANCE MUST BE 5 ONM$ OR 
LE55, TO ACXI~ MIS IEVEI OF RE5ISTPNCE TXE 
CONTRP.CTOR SNAIL 7URSUE ONE Of THE fOLIOWINC 
OPfi0N5: 
A) CONNECT TO AN IXISI7NC GROUND SYSTEM. 
B) CONNECT TO nN E7(ISTNG S7Ef1 BUNDINC COLUMNS. 
C)INSTALL A NEW GROUND SYS~E4 OR 
D)INSTALL NEW %R GROUND ROU (S). 
UPON COMPLETION OF GROUNDING INSTALLATON 1HE 
CONTRACTOR SWLLL EMPLOY AN OWNER APPROVED 
THIRD PARTY (PMD BY OWNER) TO PREPnRE A 
'FALL OF POTENTW.' TESL PND SUBNR A REPORT 
Of SUCH TESL FOR PPPROVRL BY OWNER. 

8. CONNETIONS TO GROUND BPRS SWLLL 8E MPDE wIM 
7w0-HOIf LONG BPRPEL COMCRE5510N TPE COPPER 
LUGS M!D KOPR-SHIELD PULED BETWEEN LUG$ AND 
GNOUND BM. 

9. GROUN0INC RODS SMPA.L BE 5/8'e x f0' IONC 
COPPER CLAD STEEL SPACED Q 10' O.C. AP~fY( AIAX. 
8005 SNAIL 8E INTERCONNECTED WRN /2 SOUD 
TINNED BCW BURIED A MiN. Of 30' BELOW CPPDE. ~N 
ONSITE MSPECTION BY OWNER IS NE~UIRED PRIOR 
TO H4CKfILL 3 

t 0.N1 UNDERGROUND ELECTRODES SFNLL BE BONDED TO 
EMBEDDED STEEL REWFORCING IN CONCRETE SlPB AND 
IN NEW MONOPINE FOUNDATION (6 FPPUCPBLE). 

17.CONIRACT~R SHALL SEAL ALL LOCATION$ WIiN 
ELECTRIGL TAPE AND BU7YL SEALANT, TO wEATHER-
PROOF GROUND KI15. MORE SFAIANT MAY BE REQUIRED 

TYPE C IMAM WHAT IS fURN15HE0 WRH MANUFACNRER~S KI75. 
CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH 0.5 RE4UIRED. 

12.COMRACTOR C04ER E%POSED BCW CONDUCTOR WRH 
iLE7t 7uBWC, 5FM OPEN ENO WITH SILICONE SEAtFNT 
ANO FASTEN NB~NC TO PIPE SUPPORTS OR COLUMNS 

1YPE PC 
w/SfMW-OFfS ANO tt WRAPS AS REQUIRED. 

TYPE %A T~'~E PT 

me ru nae vs 

NOTE: CADWFID 'TYPES" SHOWN HERE ARE E%AMPLES 
CONSULT WfIH PFOJECT AIAWCER FOR SPECIflC 
TYPES OF CaOWELOS TO BE USED GOR THIS PROJECT. 

GROUNDING NOTES 

~~.,~co ;.a. 

T • •Mobile• 
W EtiT lLG 

1)45 CREfN40E Outs ORhE 
5 rtE t9J 

6L~ 
RC C 

sn~a mur.~ isa s7xeEr. 
OUEFN CMIX n2 85111 

PH~rvE'. bat-910-60YJ fNl: +PO-1]9-Il)i 

Ra~FCi rv0: 

wry o•- a 

x t~ M 531K fpt MWR/~l 
'{/OV t0 pSUE FOR RMEW 

~¢v aic ocscxm 

«l

SR222 NEVADA CITY 

SC56222A 

990 HELLING WAY 
NEVgOA CITY, CA 959 3 

NEVADA COUNTY 

Y4Lf 1rtLE 

ELECTRICAL 
DETAILS 

uc: 


